

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

THE MARCELLUS SHALE COALITION,

Appellee

v.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and ENVIRONMENTAL  
QUALITY BOARD OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellants

No. 69 MAP 2021

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

Appeal from the Decision of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania  
Dated August 12, 2021, 573 MD 2016, Issued in its Original Jurisdiction

---

GREGORY G. SCHWAB  
General Counsel  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Nels J. Taber  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
PA Bar No. 44486

Diana J. Stares  
Chief Counsel  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,  
Department of Environmental  
Protection

Robert A. Reiley  
Director  
Bureau of Regulatory Counsel  
PA Bar No. 61319

Office of Chief Counsel  
Department of Environmental Protection  
400 Market Street, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 8464  
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8464

January 7, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii-iv
REPLY .....	1
I. THE PUBLIC RESOURCE SCREENING PROCESS CODIFIED THE DEPARTMENT’S APPLICATION PROCESS FOR CONSIDERING IMPACTS TO PUBLIC RESOURCES, INCLUDING SPECIES OF SPECIAL CONCERN AND COORDINATING WITH PUBLIC RESOURCE AGENCIES.....	1
II. THE COALITION SEEKS TO LIMIT THE BOARD’S RULEMAKING AUTHORITY CONTRARY TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY’S BROAD GRANT OF AUTHORITY TO ADOPT REGULATIONS.....	5
A. The Commonwealth properly relies on <i>Eagle</i> as well-established precedent that applies to legislative rulemakings.....	8
B. The Coalition fails to establish that the Commonwealth lacks authority under any of the authorizing statutes .....	11
III. COMMONWEALTH COURT FAILED TO APPLY THE LEGISLATIVE RULEMAKING TEST TO DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF THE PUBLIC RESOURCE DEFINITIONS .....	13
IV. THE COALITION’S PLAIN LANGUAGE INTERPRETATION LIMITS PUBLIC RESOURCE PROTECTION CONTRARY TO THE AUTHORIZING STATUTES AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 27 OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION .....	15
A. The Coalition fails to address that recreational areas used by children and the general public are the same general nature or class as publicly owned parks.....	16
B. Commonwealth Court and the Coalition misapply the standards for determining the validity of other critical communities.....	19

V. THE REQUIREMENT TO CONSIDER SPECIES OF SPECIAL CONCERN IS NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPECIAL LAW BECAUSE IT IS NOT UNIQUE TO UNCONVENTIONAL WELL DEVELOPMENT .....23

CONCLUSION .....25

Certificate of Compliance – Word Count

Certificate of Compliance – Public Access Policy

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Bailey v. Zoning Board of Adjustment of City of Philadelphia</i> , 801 A.2d 492 (Pa. 2002).....	8
<i>Eagle Environmental II, L.P. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 884 A.2d 867 (Pa. 2005).....	5-8, 10, 14
<i>Hommrick v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission</i> , 231 A.3d 1027 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2020).....	8
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018).....	2, 14,
<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Department of Environmental Protection.</i> , 216 A.3d 448, 470 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019).....	11-12,
<i>Pennsylvania Independent Oil &amp; Gas Association v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 146 A.3d 820 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016), aff'd 161 A.3d 949 (Pa. 2017) .....	1-3, 5, 21
<i>Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission v. Commonwealth</i> , 899 A.2d 1085 (Pa. 2006).....	23
<i>Robinson Township v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013) .....	9, 15, 23
<i>Slippery Rock Area Sch. Dist. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 983 A.2d 1231 (Pa. 2009).....	5, 7, 10, 14
<i>Tire Jockey Service, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 915 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2007).....	6-7, 11, 14

**PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES**

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a) .....22  
1 Pa.C.S. 1921(a) .....7  
1 Pa.C.S. § 1928.....17  
58 Pa.C.S. § 3215(c) ..... 2, 4, 15-20  
58 Pa.C.S. § 3215(c)(1)..... 17-18  
58 Pa.C.S. § 3274..... 2, 6-11, 16, 23  
58 Pa.C.S. § 3274.1(a) .....9

**PENNSYLVANIA REGULATIONS**

25 Pa. Code Chapter 78a..... 4, 9, 12, 21-22  
25 Pa. Code Section 78a.1 .....1, 21, 25  
25 Pa. Code Section 78a.15(f) .....1, 22  
25 Pa. Code Section 78a.15(f)(1).....17  
25 Pa. Code Section 78a.15(f)(1)(i).....18  
25 Pa. Code Section 78a.15(f)(1)(iv).....24  
25 Pa. Code Section 78a.15(g).....27  
25 Pa. Code Sections 78a.56–63a .....9  
25 Pa. Code Chapters 86–90 .....24  
25 Pa. Code Chapter 105 .....24  
25 Pa. Code Chapter 271 .....24

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

PA. CONST. art. I, § 27 .....15, 20  
PA. CONST. art. III, § 32 .....23
